

14-13562-E

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BARRY J. GRAHAM, FRED DAVIS CLARK, JR., A/K/A DAVE CLARK,
CRISTAL COLEMAN A/K/A CRISTAL CLARK, DAVID W. SCHWARZ and
RICKY LYNN STOKES,

Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES, FRED DAVIS CLARK, JR.,
CRISTAL CLARK, AND DAVID W. SCHWARZ**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Key West Division
Case Number 13-cv-10011

KENNETH P. HAZOURI
Florida Bar Number 0019800
de Beaubien, Knight, Simmons,
Mantzaris & Neal, LLP
Primary e-mail: kph47@dbksmn.com
Secondary e-mail: lquezada@dbksmn.com
332 North Magnolia Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32802-0087
Tel: (407) 422-2454/Fax: (407) 849-1845
Attorneys for Appellees, Fred Davis Clark,
Jr., Cristal Clark, and David W. Schwarz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERSTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE.....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE SEC’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE GROSSLY VIOLATES THIS
 COURT’S RULE 28-1(i)(ii) AND FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
 PROCEDURE 28(A)(6) AND, MORE IMPORTANTLY, CONCEDES
 THAT THE SEC DID NOT FILE THIS ACTION WITHIN § 2462’S FIVE-
 YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 7

 II. AS THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND, THE SEC’S
 POSITION THAT IT HAS AN UNLIMITED TIME TO FILE THE

CLAIMS HEREIN DIRECTLY CONTRAVENES THE “VITAL”
PURPOSES OF § 2462 ARTICULATED IN *GABELLI*.10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE SEC’S
DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS ARE A FORFEITURE GOVERNED BY §
2462.....17

A. Forfeiture and disgorgement share the same meaning and purposes, and
the consequences of a disgorgement judgment are equally, or even more,
severe than those of a civil-forfeiture judgment.18

B. The SEC’s arguments that its disgorgement claims are not a forfeiture
governed by § 2462 are, in all cases, meritless and, in at least one case,
extraordinarily misleading.20

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE SEC’S
CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF ARE
PENALTIES GOVERNED BY § 2462.....40

A. This Court has adopted the standards set forth in *Johnson v. SEC* for
determining whether non-pecuniary claims constitute a “penalty” governed
by § 2462, under which the district court’s ruling is correct.42

B. As the district court correctly ruled, this Court’s decision in *U.S. v. Banks* is distinguishable and/or outdated based on *Coghlan*, and the SEC cannot escape § 2462 by merely labeling its claims for declaratory and injunctive relief “equitable.”49

V. AS THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED, § 2462’S LANGUAGE ESTABLISHES THAT IT IS A JURISDICTIONAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.53

CONCLUSION588

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)599

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater, 231 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir.2000).....47

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500, 126 S.Ct. 1235 (2006)54

* *Austin v. U.S.*, 113 S.Ct. 2801 509 U.S. 602 (1993)31

* *Coghlan v. National Transp. Safety Bd.*, 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....46

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie, 526 U.S. 473, 119 S.Ct. 1430 (1999)55

* *F.T.C. v. Gem Merchandising Corp.*, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)33

* *Gabelli v. S.E.C.*, 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013)..... 9

Haywood v. Drown, 556 U.S. 729, 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009)54

Huntington v. Attrill, 146 U.S. 657, 13 S.Ct. 224 (1892).....44

* *Johnson v. S.E.C.*, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9, 28, 42. 46

Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R Co. 35 S.Ct. 328, 236 U.S. 412 (1915)26

National Parks and Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Authority, 502
F.3d 1316 (2007)52

Riordan v. S.E.C., 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)25

S.E.C. v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)21

* *S.E.C. v. Contorinis*, 743 F.3d 296 (2nd Cir. 2014)35, 36

S.E.C. v. Fischbach Corp., 133 F.3d 170 (2nd Cir. 1997)..... 19 & 33

Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center, 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013)54

SEC v. Bartek, 484 Fed.Appx 949 (5th Cir. 2012).....48

SEC v. First City Financial Corp., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C.Cir.1989).....33

SEC v. Jones, 476 F.Supp.2d. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....49

S.E.C. v. Rind, 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)22, 24

SEC v. Telsey, 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr.S.D.Fla.1992)..... 9

U.S. v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)50

U.S. v. Contorinis, 692 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2012)35

U.S. v. Lopez, 590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009)18

* *U.S. v. Ursery*, 518 U.S. 267, 116 S.Ct. 2135 (1996)30

United States v. McNab, 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir.2003).....18

United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms, 465 U.S. 354, 104 S.Ct. 1099
(1984).....30

Various Items of Personal Property v. United States, 282 U.S. 577, 51 S.Ct. 282
(1931).....31

* *Williams v. Warden, Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 713 F.3d 1332
(11th Cir. 2013).55

Zacharias v. S.E.C., 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1382.....15

11 U.S.C. § 52320

| | |
|---|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2462..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77m | 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77v and 15 U.S.C. § 77aa..... | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 881(a)(4) and (a)(7) | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2462 | 1, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2555(e) | 55, 57 |
| 28 USC § 2241 | 55 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 17 C.F.R. § 230.262..... | 41 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 230.505(b)(2)(iii) | 41 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 230.506(d)(2)(ii) | 41 |

Scholarly Article

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , Harvard Business Law Review Online, http://www.hblr.org/2013/11/the-equity-facade-of-sec-disgorgement/ | 20 |
|---|----|

Appellate Brief

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Calvo v. SEC</i> , No. 02-13445, 2003 WL 24046067 (11 th Cir. Feb. 28, 2003) | 23 |
